not consolidated in prior years as the Group did not make any payment for the share capital of the

Investee. However, the Group has reassessed its relationship with the Investee in 2022 and determined

that it had control over the Investee after it acquired 70% of the equity interests and voting rights

in this entity on 12 December 2019. The profit or loss, assets and liabilities and cashflows of the

subsidiary since the completion of the acquisition should be consolidated in the Group’s condensed

consolidated financial statements and the receivable from the subsidiary was eliminated when the

books of the subsidiary was consolidated in the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

36 A METAVERSE COMPANY

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the prior year adjustments in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2021 are set out below:

The Group

as previously

reported Prior year adjustments

The Group

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note (1)) (Note (2))

Revenue 74,418 – – 74,418

Cost of sales and services (68,313) – – (68,313)

Gross loss 6,105 – – 6,105

Other net income 11,578 – (16) 11,562

Distribution costs (3,506) – (15) (3,521)

Administrative expenses (9,673) – (274) (9,947)

Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables (10,754) – – (10,754)

Loss from operations (6,250) – (305) (6,555)

Net finance costs (7,202) – (7) (7,209)

Loss before taxation (13,452) – (312) (13,764)

Income tax (2,972) – – (2,972)

Loss and total comprehensive

expense for the period (16,424) – (312) (16,736)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (15,818) – (218) (16,036)

Non-controlling interests (606) – (94) (700)

Loss and total comprehensive

expense for the period (16,424) – (312) (16,736)

Loss per share (RMB cents)

– Basic loss per share (0.80) – (0.20) (1.00)

– Diluted loss per share (0.80) – (0.24) (1.04)

37INTERIM REPORT 2022

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the adjustments in the respective line items of the condensed consolidated cash flows statement

of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021 are as follows:

The Group

as previously

reported Prior year adjustments

The Group

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note (1)) (Note (2))

Operating activities

Cash generated from operations 62,900 – (205) 62,695

Net cash generated from

operating activities 62,837 – (205) 62,632

Financing activities

Capital element of lease rentals paid (2,094) – (64) (2,158)

Interest element of lease rentals paid (438) – (7) (445)

Net cash used in financing activities (29,220) – (71) (29,291)

Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents 154,046 – (276) 153,770

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 11,639 – 712 12,351

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 164,683 – 436 165,119

(c) Significant changes in significant judgements and key sources of estimation
uncertainty

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key

sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements.

38 A METAVERSE COMPANY

3. REVENUE

Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service lines is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of IFRS 15